
Budget Statement 2:  2009/10 

Vote 5 
Department of Public Works 
Table 5.1:  Summary of departmental allocation  

 2009/10 
To be appropriated

 1 010 982                                        1 033 285                                        1  094 970                                       

  813 922                                          819 418                                          860 392                                        
  139 361                                          153 027                                          162 125                                        
  57 699                                            60 840                                            72 453                                          

   984                                                 1 033                                               1 080                                             

Transfers and subsidies
or capital assets

Statutory Amount

 2010/11  2011/12 

MTEF allocations

R' 000

of which
Current payments

Payments f

Accounting Officer
Administering Department  Public Works 

Head of Department

Political Office Bearer  MEC for Public Works 

 

1. Overview 

.2 Mission 

ct 19 of 2007 (GIAMA).  This includes providing expert advice and 

an, 
ent all infrastructure projects. The Department is also responsible for the 
e Accelerated Professional and Trade Competencies Development (APTCoD) 

livering infrastructure services to all.  

 
1.1 Vision 
 
The vision of the department is “A Department of Public Works that ensures the provision and 
management of high quality and accessible buildings infrastructure in the Eastern Cape.” 
 
1
 

To achieve optimal efficiency, convenience, lifespan, economic viability, safety and appearance of 
any building or structure within our custodianship, by employing the most effective, labour-
intensive and economic means at our disposal, while at the same time contributing to the broader 
government goals of job creation, poverty alleviation and the fight against the HIV and AIDS 
pandemic. 

 
1.3 Core functions and responsibilities  
 
The core mandate of the Department of Public Works is to provide and manage government’s 
building infrastructure. This includes provision of accommodation, leadership to and regulation of 
the construction and property industries and related professions. The department is also responsible 
to manage and lead the implementation of the Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP). The 
department is required to regulate and manage the implementation of the Government Immovable 
Asset Management Act, A
uniform guidelines, norms and standards for the management of these assets. The department 
supports user departments in the development of User Asset Management Plans (UAMP’s) in terms 
of the spirit and letter of GIAMA. The Department of Public Works is a key stakeholder in the 
Infrastructure Delivery Improvement Programme (IDIP).   IDIP enables departments to pl
procure and implem
mplementation of thi

programme as the Skills Development initiative aimed at developing the artisan and professional 
skills within the Province.  

In addition, the department is required to implement the National Infrastructure Maintenance 
Strategy (NIMS) in recognition of the role that infrastructure investment contributes to economic 
growth, job creation and poverty alleviation. NIMS provides for a co-ordinated programme of 
action that is an essential part of government’s vision of de
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red by the department 

technical support and technical advisory support, project and contracts 

ervices. 

• Give assistance to client departments in respect of routine and planned maintenance. 

odation to all user departments in the province.. 

orks Programme (EPWP) in 

: 

plus property (disposal and conversion) 

e to growth 

t strategies and programmes to support SMME development and empowerment 

• To implement the Accelerated Professional and Trade Competencies Development 
tervention to the scarcity of artisans and buildings 

professionals 

 

l Youth Service (NYS) projects that require EPWP support and 

evere pressure will be put on the 2009 MTEF budget due to the following demands: 

• Develop and facilitate user asset management plans 

1.4 Main Services  
 
In line with the core functions and responsibilities, the main services rende
include the following: 

• Provision of 
management services to and on behalf of client departments. This service includes quality 
control through provision of inspectorate s

• Provision of accomm

• Lead and manage the implementation of the Expanded Public W
the province 

• Coordinate initiatives and programmes that would contribute towards the transformation of 
the Construction and Property Industries. 

 
1.5 Strategic Objectives  
 

The following are some of the department’s strategic objectives

• To improve strategic and operational planning as well as Monitoring Evaluation in the 
department and ensure alignment with provincial policies and priorities  

• To ensure effective Implementation of Human Resource Management practices 

• To improve infrastructure delivery through the implementation of IDIP 

• To manage immovable provincial assets 

• To manage sur

• To implement the National Contractor Development Programme and contribut
and development of HDI’s 

• To implemen

(APTCoD) Programme as an in

• To drive the implementation of EPWP in all sectors of the construction industry

• Contribute to Nationa
intervention 

 
D1.6 

 
emands and changes in services 

S

 
Implementation of GIAMA 

• Development and maintenance of consolidated Immovable Asset Register 
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rovision of adequate office space 
emand for office space by user departments, due to an accelerated 
vince, the split of national and provincial departments, and ongoing 

• It impacts on institutional capacity and operational costs 

ice space needs. 

• Current projects are Bhisho/Mt Ayliff Office Park, Department of Health (DoH) PPP. There 
ize the PPP model from other departments. 

rganizational Structural constraints exist which will inhibit effective roll out of the eradication of 
res. There are additional requirements to maintain clinics and hospitals 

es to bear on already constrained resources. 

d. This will impact 

ent. In 
ddition to the department’s infrastructure implementation (new works and maintenance) 

ged to start the implementation of GIAMA.  

he Budget also accommodates the implementation of the Accelerated Professional and Trade 
elopment initiative aimed at 

ent of rates 
on an agency basis for National government.  

ent:  

ended) 

nt Act, 2004 

ation of  Public Works 

P
There has been a significant d
ecruitment drive within the pror

district development 

 

Devolution of Property Rates and Taxes 

 

Public- Private Partnerships 
 

• Broader usage of Public Private Partnerships (PPP) to address the off

could demands to util

 

Roll out of IDIP 
O
mud and unsafe structu

hich will bring further pressurw

 

Roll out phase 2 of EPWP 
There will result in a three-fold increase in work opportunities to be create
significantly on institutional capacity. 

 
1.7 Budget decisions 
 

The 2009/10 Budget has been aligned to accommodate new policy obligations of the departm
a
programme, the department is obli

T
Competencies Development (APTCoD) programme as the Skills Dev
developing the artisan and professional skills within the Province of the Eastern Cape.  

The Devolution of Property Rates and Taxes. Conditional Grant received for the paym
and taxes on provincial immovable properties 

 
1.8 Acts, rules and regulations 
 

The following legislation regulates the functioning of the departm

• The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa (Act 108, 1996 as am

• Public Service Act, 1994 as amended 

• Construction Industry Development Board Act of 2000 

• Property Valuers Professional Act, 2000 

• Black Economic Empowerme

• White Paper on Transform
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vable Asset Management Act 19,2007 

ct 11,2004 

ter 

f 1999 as Amended. 

• National Treasury Regulations 

• Employment Equity Act (Act No. 55 of 55 of 1998) 

ework Act 5, 2007 

. Review of the current financial year (2008/09) 

 year for the Department of 

ent developed and 
ework. This framework is in line with the 

t 

General Information 

 audit intervention plans as a result an unqualified audit opinion 

 

• Government Immo

• Eastern Cape land disposal Act 7,2000 

• Communal Land Rights A

• Construction and property Char

• Land restitution Act 22,1994 

• Survey Act,1996  

• Deeds Acts, 1937 

• Public Finance Management Act, No. 29 o

• Division of Revenue Act 

• Labour Relations Act (Act No. 66 of 1995) 

• Basic conditions of employment Act (Act No. 75 of 1997) 

• Skills development Act (Act 97 of 1998) 

• Preferential Procurement Policy Fram

2
 
The 2008/09 financial year has been both an exciting and challenging
Public Works. Exciting in that it has provided the leadership and indeed, the entire organization 
with an opportunity to find new ways of improving efficiency and accelerating service delivery 
whilst learning at the same time.   

This section outlines the main achievements realized by the department, and further outlines 
challenges and interventions.   

 

Strategic Management & Performance measurement 
Good corporate governance requires that the department plan effectively, monitor performance 
fairly and report accurately.  During the year under review the departm
implemented the Performance Measurement Fram
National Treasury reporting framework. The framework outlines data flows within the departmen
as well as the integrated performance monitoring role of finance and M&E.  

 

The department has implemented its
was achieved for the 2007/08 financial year.  

Document management was addressed as follows:  

• In terms of property management a property registry for property files has been developed, 

• Scoping exercise has been done for the electronic management of Human Resources and 
Supply Chain Management documents.   
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 A scoping 
urvey for energy saving in Dukumbana, Qhasana and Provincial Legislature buildings has been 

ildings will be designed to encompass energy efficient solutions.    

s is the 
s of the 

Infrastructure Delivery Improvement Plan (IDIP), Public Works is required to 
ry Agreements with user departments. The two largest clients (Department of 

ent of Education (DoE)) have signed. For the first time DPW assisted 
veloping their Infrastructure Project Implementation Plans (IPIP’s). 

• 80 Schools 

s 

s under construction) 

• Consolidated a GRAP compliant immovable asset register 

• Reviewed the ownership of 22 000 properties received from national DPW  

• Confirmed 11 600 properties as belonging to the Province 

perties of the 11 600 

Buildings Infrastructure Services 
The transaction advisor and project manager have been appointed for the PPP (Mt Ayliff and 
Bhisho Office park) and the feasibility study is in the process of finalisation. The Bhisho land has 
been identified and the acquisition of the land is being pursued. The Mt Ayliff site is being 
procured. 

The renovations and refurbishment of KD Matanzima is close to completion.  The construction of 
the 6 storey parkade at Botha Sigcawu is at an advanced stage.  

Departments of Public Works and Economic Development and Environmental Affairs, in 
consultation with ESKOM, are in advanced stages regards to the development of a Province wide 
energy solution. A Provincial energy summit was held involving major stakeholders in the 
Province. The Department has started the process of energy saving in the province.
s
completed. All new bu

The Executive Council for the Province resolved that the Department of Public Work
Implementing Agent of all infrastructure related projects for user departments. In term
National Treasury 
sign Service Delive
Health (DoH) and Departm
DoH and DoE in de

 
Projects Completed 
The department completed the following significant infrastructure projects in the Province: 

• 37 Clinics  

• 6 Hospitals 

• 2 District offices for client departments and DPW 

• 26 Emergency classroom

• Eradication of Mud and unsafe Structures (24 new structure

• 3 learner assessment centres completed 

 

Immovable Provincial Assets and GIAMA Implementation 

• With the acceptance of custodianship of all immovable provincial assets, the department has 
(as at 31 January 2009): 

• Populated the Asset register with 5936 pro

• The department has completed 6 (out of the required 5 as per National DPW target) User 
Asset Management Plans (UAMP’s) which is critical for swift implementation of GIAMA. 
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xpanded Public Works Programme (EPWP) 
e completed the 2 years of intensive 

e best contractor development programme in the national EPWP Kamoso Awards. 

mme, and 

ccelerated Professional and Trade Competencies Development (APTCoD) 
422 learners have been recruited and registered on the programme over the past 2 years.  

rners have passed their trade test as 
gainst the annual target 20. 

 
rovisions is to address the output results. The policy seeks to improve the input and output 
lationship.  

en identified for 2009/10 financial year.  

e Department. 

ation, knowledge management and organisational 

• Review Strategy and Align appropriate structure.  

• Improve the implementation of a department-wide performance improvement and 
measurement framework. 

anagement of Information Management, Systems and Technology 

 programmes. 

E
50 contractor learnerships who started the programme hav
theoretical training and are currently allocated to their 2nd  project (successful completion of 3 
projects required) in the province to complete their 2 year onsite training.  The current reviews 
suggest that 80 per cent of these learners will be successful in 2009/10. This programme has been 
accredited with th
The annual target for job creation was 52 000 with the current achievement as at 31 January 2009 at 
48 676. 

 

Construction Industry Development Programme (CIDP) 
The department targeted 50 contractors (grade 2-5) in 5 regions in its incubator progra
achieved 43, of these 27 contractors are women who have been awarded with contracts to the value 
of R70 million.  

On the 2nd incubator programme targeting grade 1, the department targeted 100 contractors in the 5 
regions and achieved 120. Projects were awarded to 81 contractors to the value of R3million. 

 

A

40 learners have gone for the trade test, of this number18 lea
a

The department has developed a policy to address the challenges identified. One of the major policy
p
re

 

3. Outlook for the coming financial year (2009/2010) 
 
This section attempts to provide key priorities that have be

 

Administration 

• Attracting and retaining critical skills into th

• Development of an effective inform
communication system. 

• Implementation and m
(IMST) within the department. 

• Maximisation of revenue generation. 

• Promotion of Good Corporate Governance practices across all
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• Improve and strengthen the agency relationship with client departments.  

ent of the lease portfolio. 

• Implementation of the Infrastructure Delivery Improvement Programme. 

 
has approached National Treasury to 

e 
immovable asset register. 

Community Based Public Works Programme 

and development process in the property and construction industry 

titutional capacity in order to effectively drive the implementation of EPWP 

4. Receipts and financing 
 
Table 5.2 indicates the sources of funding for the Department of Public Works for the period 
2005/06 to 2011/12.  

 

Public Works 

• Complete the Immovable Asset Register across the province. 

• Review of the property management structure and functions. 

• Formalize business processes and operational guidelines. 

• Effective managem

 

For the maintenance of the exemption for audit the department is required that the dept achieves
50% of properties vested. The Department of Land affairs 
revise the target to 30%. Should they fail to achieve this, the department runs a risk of receiving a 
qualification which will lead to qualified audit opinion by the AG because of the significance of th

 

• Lead the transformation 

• Up-scaling EPWP projects to maximise job creation. 

• Strengthen ins
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4.1 Summary of receipts 
 
Table 5.2 Summary of receipts: Public Works  

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

 
 507 851  490 404  600 425  816 704  837 253  837 253  863 820  871 407  923 523   3.17

                                           119 638  119 638  119 638  134 061  147 467  156 315   12.06
Devolution of Property Rates Funds 
grant

                                        119 638  119 638  119 638  134 061  147 467  156 315   12.06

Expanded Public Works Programme 
Incentive Grant

                                                                               29 992                             

 

 507 851  490 404  600 425  936 342  956 891  956 891  997 881 1 018 874 1 079 838   4.28

Conditional grants

Financing

Departmental receipts

Treasury funding
Equitable share

Total Treasury funding
 

Tax receipts                                                                                                                                
 9 767  11 627  9 276  11 910  11 910  11 910  13 101  14 411  15 132   10.00

                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                               

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

                                                                                                                               
            

Sales of goods and services other than 
capital assets

Transfers received 
Fines, penalties and forfeits

                                                                                                                               
              

                                                                                                                 

 9 767  11 627  9 276  11 910  11 910  11 910  13 101  14 411  15 132   10.00
 517 618  502 031  609 701  948 252  968 801  968 801 1 010 982 1 033 285 1 094 970   4.35

Interest, dividends and rent on land
Sales of capital assets
Financial transactions in assets and 
liabilities

Total departmental receipts
Total receipts  

artment had an equitable share amounting to R507.8 million, in 
 allocation declined to R490.4 million and in 2007/08 it increased to 

600.4 million. The 2005/06 to 2007/08 period marked a turning point for the department as it 
ed department when it became an independent department from the 

epartment of Roads and Public Works. In 2008/09 financial year the equitable share allocation 

the implementation of Devolution of 
l budget allocation received by the department in 

 for the department is rental income from leased state properties. An 
crease in revenue of 10 per cent is based on the annual rental increase.  Through the immoveable 

as been receiving rentals on 

tions have been taken into consideration when the department was 
rafting the budget: 

• Salary increases of 5.5% in 2009/10, 4.9% in 2010/11 and 4.5% in 2011/12, effective 1 July 
every year in line with National Treasury Guidelines 

• Consideration of human resource plan 

 

In 2005/06 financial year the dep
2006/07 the equitable share
R
became a more focus
D
received by the department increased to R816.7 million, and further increased to R837.2 million 
through the adjustments appropriation.  

 

The introduction of  the Condition Grant allocation for 
Property Rates and Taxes increased the tota
2008/09 to R948.3 million.  

T
in

he main source of revenue

asset verification process the department has established that it h
properties which it does not own. The implication thereof may require that the projections for own 
revenue be scaled down. 

5. Payment summary 
 
5.1 Key assumptions 
 

The following key assump
c
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5.2 Programme summary 
 
Table 5.3 Summary of payments and estimates by programme: Public Works  

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

 1. Administration 147,148    142,270    155,500    196,406    203,182    203,182    228,268      225,236      247,025      12.35 
 2. Public Works

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

308,451    343,395    432,645    732,519    739,221    739,221    722,208      774,186      819,128       (2.30)
 3. Community Based Public Works 

Programme
 62 019  16 366  21 556  19 327  26 398  26 398  60 506  33 863  28 817 129.21 

 517 618  502 031  609 701  948 252  968 801  968 801 1 010 982 1 033 285 1 094 970 4.35 Total payments and estimates
 
Table 5.3 shows the departmental summary expenditure and estimates over the 2009 MTEF period. 

otal expenditure by the department increased moderately from 2005/06 to 2007/08 financial year. 
owever, in 2008/09 financial year, there was a sharp increase in allocation from R609.7 million to 
968.8 million due to the introduction of the conditional grant allocation for the Devolution of 
roperty rates and taxes. Total expenditure by the department is projected to decline marginally by 
.8 per cent in 2009/10 financial year. The budgets for Administration and Community Based 

increase by 11.4 per cent and 23.2 per cent respectively in 2009/10 
nancial year due to need improve internal capacity: institutional capacity including financial 

T
H
R
p
0
Public Works are projected to 
fi
management and reporting. 

 

 
Table 5.4 Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification:  Public Works 

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates
R' 000

% change 
from 

Current payments  463 348  485 978  585 945  781 701  796 250  795 904  813 922  819 418  860 392 2.26 
05 418  319 265  321 650  315 136  333 724  353 371  (2.03)

 236 908  271 435  344 709  476 283  476 985  474 254  498 786  485 694  507 021 5.17 
               562                                                                                                    

19  139 361  153 027  162 125 10.85 
 5 512   283  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 

 11 325  8 883  7 756  5 053  5 053  5 081  5 300  5 560  5 810 4.31 
Payments for capital assets  37 433  6 887  16 009  41 860  46 860  47 178  57 699  60 840  72 453 22.30 

  215               13 639  38 321  43 321  43 028  47 161  57 645  60 354 9.61 
 36 846  6 865  2 370  3 539  3 539  4 150  10 538  3 195  12 099 153.93 

  372   22                                                                                                    

 517 618  502 031  609 701  948 252  968 801  968 801 1 010 982 1 033 285 1 094 970 4.35 

Software and other intangible assets
Machinery and equipment

Households

2008/09

 Total economic classification

nterest and rent on land

Provinces and municipalities

Buildings and other fixed structures

 226 440  213 981  241 236  3Compensation of employees
nd servicesGoods a

I
Transfers and subsidies to  16 837  9 166  7 747  124 691  125 691  125 7

 
Table 5.4 shows the summary of expenditure and estimates for the department according to 
conomic classification. In terms of economic classification items, Compensation of employees and 
oods and services are projected to decline marginally by 2.03 per cent and 5.17 per cent 

 

e
G
respectively in 2009/10 financial year. On the other hand, Transfer and subsidies and Payments for 
capital assets will grow significantly by 10.85 per cent and 22.3 per cent respectively in 2009/10 
financial year.  
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.3 Infrastructure Payments 

able 5.5:  Summary of departmental infrastructure payments:  Public Works 

5
 
T
R' 000 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

Audited Main
budget

Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

New infrastructure assets
-            -            -            #DIV/0!
-            -            -            #DIV/0!

Existing infrastructure assets 35,109    -            -            -            -            -            
-            -            -            -            -            -            Maintenance and repair

Upgrading and additions -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            #DIV/0!
Rehabilitation and refurbishment 35,109    -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            #DIV/0!

Infrastructure transfers 47,836    78,480    157,491  227,389  227,389  227,389  196,657  215,333  225,023  (13.5)         
Current 47,836    78,480    157,491  227,389  227,389  227,389  189,439  215,333  225,023  (16.7)         
Capital -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            #DIV/0!

#DIV/0!
Current infrastructure 47,836   78,480   157,491 227,389 227,389 227,389 189,439 215,333 225,023 (16.7)         
Capital infrastructure 35,109   -           10,766   38,321   38,321   38,321   45,361   57,424   60,008   18.4          

TOTAL  82 945  78 480  168 257  265 710  265 710  265 710  234 800  272 757  285 031 (11.6)           

% change 
from 

2008/09

 
Table 5.5 above shows a decrease in the infrastructure budget from R265.7 million in 2008/09 to 

lt of the once-off funding allocated in 2008/09 
. The infrastructure budget increases in 2010/11 to R272.8 million 

.4 Public-Private Partnership (PPP) projects 

able 5.6:  Summary of public-private partnership projects:  Public Works 

R234.8 million in the 2009/10 financial year as a resu
to address infrastructure backlogs
and further increase in 2011/12 to R285 million. The increase in infrastructure budget in the 2009 
MTEF period shows the commitment of the department and government in general to enhance 
investment and delivery of infrastructure facilities in the province.  

 
5
 
T

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

                                                                                                                    

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

Projects under implementation                  
                                           40 000  40 000  40 000  35 732  27 107  28 462  (10.67)

                                                                             
                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                                     
                                           40 000  40 000  40 000  35 732  27 107  28 462  (10.67)
                                                        Revenue generated

New projects
PPP unitary charge
Advisory fees

                                           40 000  40 000  40 000  35 732  27 107  28 462  (10.67)

Project monitoring cost

Total PPP projects

 
 

The Department is implementing one PPP project that covers two office parks; Bhisho and Mount 
yliff.  The Department has appointed a PPP Project Officer and a Transaction Advisor to A

undertake the feasibility studies and assist with project procurement.  
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able 5.7 Summary of transfers to local government by category: Public Works 

5.5 Transfers to local government 
 
T

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

budget budget estimate

% change 
from 

2008/09
Audited Main Adjusted Revised Medium-term estimatesR' 000

Category A  3 358                              28 006  28 006  28 006  31 367  34 503  34 503 12
Category B                                            91 623  91 623  91 623  102 683  112 952  112 952 12.07 
Category C  2 154   283  (  9 )   9  1 009  1 009   11   12  8 860  (98.91)
Unallocated                                                                                                                                

 5 512   283  (  9)  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13Total transfers to local government

 
The department transfers payments to local government to fulfil the Property Rates and Taxes 
requirements.  Table 5.7 shows that from 2008/09 financial year including the 2009 MTEF period 
the bulk of the transfer payments are directed to Category B municipalities, followed by Category A 
and Category C receives the  smallest transfer payments.  As from 2008/09, the department is also 

sponsible for the payment of property rates to all municipalities, following the devolution of 
 with the National Department of Public Works. This explains 

08/09 MTEF. Further details of these transfers per category are 
 the Annexure.  

ted estimates for each 
s and economic classification. Details 

e is to provide support services to core functions of the department; 

the Office of the MEC is to provide administrative support to the MEC in the 
 

provide management support to 
fective service delivery; and  

• The Sub-programme Corporate Services plays a role as a coordination unit for effective, 
. 

re
property rates which was previously
the significant increase since the 20
presented in

6. Programme description 
The services rendered by the department are categorised under three programmes, the details of 
which are discussed at greater length below. The expenditure and budge
programme are summarised in terms of sub-programme
according to the economic classification are presented in the Annexure.  

 
6.1 Programme 1:  Administration 
 

The purpose of the programm
this includes the provision of financial and human resources services, the development and 
implementation of policy framework. The programme has four sub-programmes: 

• The purpose of 
execution of political responsibilities as they relate to the legislature, constituency
obligations and interaction with the public; 

• The Sub-programme Management function is to 
programmes and regions in order to facilitate efficient and ef

efficient and economic use of financial and human resources allocated to the department

 
Table 5.8 Summary of payments and estimates – Programme 1: Administration  

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimatesR' 000
% change 

from 

Office of the MEC 3,562         3,172         3,200         3,603         3,603         3,603         8,146         7,307         8,208         126.09 
Management 73,768       46,422       62,269       67,390       74,166       74,166       8,661         9,825         9,539          (88.32)

3  211 461  208 104  229 278 68.61 
 147 148  142 270  155 500  196 406  203 182  203 182  228 268  225 236  247 025 12.35 

2008/09
 1.
 2.
 3. Corporate Support  69 818  92 676  90 031  125 413  125 413  125 41

Total payments and estimates

 
Table 5.8 depicts the summary of payments and estimates for Programme 1: Administration for the 
2009/10 MTEF period. From the table, expenditure by the Programme increased moderately from 
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2005/06 to 2008/09 financial year. In the 2009/10 financial year, the budget for the Programme is 
expected to increase by 11.4 per cent. The sub-programme with the highest increase is Corporate 
Support, which increases from a revised estimate of R125.4 million in 2008/09 to R211.461 million 
in 2009/10 reflecting as 68.61 per cent. The increase in the allocation for Corporate Support is due 
to the shifting of components previously under Management to Corporate Support to ensure 
alignment with the Budget structure. The allocation to the Office of the MEC is also projected to 
witness a sharp increase of 126.1 per cent due to the need to enhance the capacity of the sub-
rogramme. The projected expenditure increase shows an overall commitment of the department to 
trengthen its internal capacity, improve finance and corporate services function and furthermore 
nhance the operation of the office of the political head in executing its constitutional and policy 

 

p
s
e
obligations.  

 

Table 5.9 Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification – Programme 1: Administration  
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

Audited Main
budget

Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Current payments  134 676  131 126  145 708  187 814  194 590  193 951  210 630  216 481  229 116 8.60 
Compensation of employees  84 086  68 106  85 933  119 452  126 228  127 894  126 469  132 165  149 531  (1.11)
Goods and services  50 590  62 458  59 775  68 362  68 362  66 057  84 161  84 316  79 585 27.41 
Interest and rent on land                 562                                                                                                    
Transfers and subsidies to  11 649  8 997  7 697  5 053  5 053  5 081  5 300  5 560  5 810 4.31 
Provinces and municipalities  4 798   116                                                                                                    
Households  6 851  8 881  7 697  5 053  5 053  5 081  5 300  5 560  5 810 4.31 
Payments for capital assets   823  2 147  2 095  3 539  3 539  4 150  12 338  3 195  12 099 197.30 

uildings and other fixed structures                               3                                            1 800                              

% change 
from 

2008/09
R' 000

B
Machinery and equipment   823  2 125  2 092  3 539  3 539  4 150  10 538  3 195  12 099 153.93 

 147 148  142 270  155 500  196 406  203 182  203 182  228 268  225 236  247 025 12.35  Total economic classification

 
Table 5.9 shows the expenditure and estimates for Programme 1 according to economic 
classification.  As illustrated in the table, the major cost drivers for the Programme are 
Compensation of employees and Goods and services. In the 2009/10 financial year, expenditure on 
Compensation of employees will decline slightly by 2.7 per cent while spending on Goods and 
service will increase significantly by 27.4 per cent. The increase in projected spending on Goods 
and services is attributed to the creation of additional capacity to enhance service delivery. 

xpenditure on acquisition of Capital assets is expected to increase sharply by 197.3 per cent in 
he provision of capital assets 

rogrammes:  

• Office Support (New Works) provides support to both property development and major 
ance work on behalf of client departments. 

 provide accommodation 
 most economic, efficient and 

p ovincial government buildings in the 
Province in order to improve the buildings lifespan and provide a safe working environment. 

E
2009/10 financial year. The sharp increase is expected to ensure t
equired to enhance internal capacity of the department.  r

 
6.2 Programme 2:  Public Works 

 
Objective 

The Public Works Programme is mandated to develop, maintain and manage provincial government 
buildings through its three main sections, New Works, Maintenance, Property Management and 
Security Administration. These sections act as implementing agents for development, maintenance 
and management of old and new buildings for all government departments.  

The Programme has the following three sub-p

building mainten

• Property Management exercise custodian responsibilities and to
needs of the provincial government departments in the
effective manner.  

• Building Maintenance provides maintenance on r
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Policy developments 

 

ernment Accommodation 

• Developing GIAMA compliant land administration policies 

Changes in policy, structure, service establishment or geographic distribution of services 
The Ukhahlamba Region was previously located and managed by the Chris Hani Region. The 

epartment will establish Ukhahlamba Regional office. The GIAMA implementation and the 
rovincial implementing agent role of the department will require that the entire Programme 2 

Table 5.10 Summary of payments and estimates: Programme 2 Public Works  

• Review of the Eastern Cape land Disposal act, no.7 of 2000  

• Norms and standards for Gov

 

d
p
structure be reviewed and this will impact on the overall departmental structure.  

 

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

 1. Programme Office Support 4,484          5,850          6,943          44,323        49,323        49,323        51,668        68,343        68,044        4.75 
 2. Property Management 121,010      134,721      150,081      270,730      281,803      281,803      336,424      325,135      350,113      19.38 
 3. Other Infrastructure  182 957  202 824  275 621  417 466  408 095  408 095  334 116  380 708  400 971  (18.13)

 308 451  343 395  432 645  732 519  739 221  739 221  722 208  774 186  819 128  (2.30)Total payments and estimates

R' 000 % change 
from 2008/09

 
 

able 5.10 depicts the summary of payments and estimates for Programme 2: Public Works for the 

al year. The increases in the allocations for these programmes are 
ue to the implementation of GIAMA.  

 
Table 5.11 Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification – Programme 2 Public Works  

T
2009/10 MTEF period. Total expenditure by the programme increased moderately from 2005/06 to 
2007/08. In the 2008/09 financial year there was a sharp increase in the allocation to the programme 
due to the introduction of the conditional grant for the Devolution of Property Rates to the 
provincial Department of Works. Total spending by the programme is projected to decline slightly 
by 5 per cent in 2009/10 financial year. The Sub-programmes, Programme Office Support and 
Property Management have a projected expenditure increase of 24.2 per cent and 12.3 per cent 
respectively in the 2009/10 financi
d

 

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Current payments  301 904  338 570  418 697  574 560  575 262  575 555  542 786  569 074  602 459  (5.69)
Compensation of employees  135 028  137 792  146 050  172 800  172 800  173 471  167 917  178 482  184 567  (3.20)
Goods and services  166 876  200 778  272 647  401 760  402 462  402 084  374 869  390 592  417 892  (6.77)
Transfers and subsidies to  5 131   162   50  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 

rovinces and municipalities   690   160  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 
Households  4 441   2   59                                                                                            

 13 898  38 321  43 321  43 028  45 361  57 645  60 354 5.42 
 13 636  38 321  43 321  43 028  45 361  57 645  60 354 5.42 

3   262                                                                                            
                                                                                                          

 308 451  343 395  432 645  732 519  739 221  739 221  722 208  774 186  819 128  (2.30)al economic classification

R' 000 % change 
from 2008/09

P

Payments for capital assets  1 416  4 663 
Buildings and other fixed structures   215                
Machinery and equipment   829  4 66
Software and other intangible assets   372                

 Tot

 
With regard to the economic classification items, the budget for Compensation of employees and 
Goods and services are projected to decline by 3.7 per cent and 15.2 per cent respectively in the 
2009/10 financial year.  

The allocation for the acquisition of Capital assets will increase from R43 million in 2008/09 
financial to R45.3 million or by 5.42 per cent. The slight increase in the Capital budget (new works 
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allocation) is due to the shift of District Development budget to new capital works. As indicated 
earlier the conditional grant allocation in relation to Property Rates and Taxes has been increased 
for the 2009 MTEF period.  

 

 

assistance to implementing agencies, give guidance on project sustainability and quality control, 
promote technical development and productivity improvement, monitor and evaluate the 
implementation of EPWP, together with Facilitating the development, capacitating and 
empowerment of emerging contractors, material suppliers and material manufacturers. It is also 
leading the transformation process of the Construction Industry by among other things monitoring 
and evaluating the implementation of and adherence to the norms and standards set out by the CIDB 
(Construction Industry Development Board). 

 

Policy developments: 
• Expanded Public Works Programme Guidelines and Framework. 

• Construction Industry Development Board Act 43 of 2000 

• Broad Based Black Economic Empowerment Act  

 

Changes in policy, structure, service establishment or geographic distribution of services  

Greater focus on the policy has now shifted to include ongoing job opportunities.  Organizational 
structure still needs to be reviewed.  

 
Table: 5.12:  Summary of payments and estimates: Programme 3: Community Based Programme  

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

 1. Programme Office Support 62,019        16,366        21,556        19,327        26,398        26,398        43,505        14,900        13,832        64.80 
 62 019  16 366  21 556  19 327  26 398  26 398  60 506  33 863  28 817 129.21 Total payments and estimates

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

6.3 Programme 3: Community Based Public Works Programme 

bjective 

The Programme provides Provincial Inter Sectoral Coordination services, advisory and technical 

 
O

 
 
Table 5.13:  Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification – Programme 3: Community Based 
Programme 

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Current payments  26 768  16 282  21 540  19 327  26 398  26 398  60 506  33 863  28 817 129.21 
Compensation of employees  7 326  8 083  9 253  13 166  20 237  20 285  20 750  23 077  19 273 2.29 
Goods and services  19 442  8 199  12 287  6 161  6 161  6 113  39 756  10 786  9 544 550.35 
Transfers and subsidies to   57   7                                                                                                           
Provinces and municipalities   24   7                                                                                                           
Households   33                                                                                                                          
Payments for capital assets  35 194   77   16                                                                                            
Machinery and equipment  35 194   77   16                                                                                            

 62 019  16 366  21 556  19 327  26 398  26 398  60 506  33 863  28 817 129.21  Total economic classification

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

 
The revised estimates of Programme 3: Community Based Public Works in the 2008/09 financial 
year was R26.4 million. For the 2009/10 financial year, allocation for the Programme will increase 
to R60.5 million. To address the scarce skills problem affecting the property and construction 
industries, the Accelerated Professional and Trade Competencies Development (APTCoD) 
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 increase in Programme 3 is driven by 
this sub-programme.  The APTCoD programme seeks to develop the artisans and professional skills 
required in construction industry. 

 
Service delivery measures 

programme is being implemented by the department and the

2008/09 2009/10
Implement community based programmes by 209/10 Number of community based programmes implemented
Create temporary jobs through EPWP projects by 2009/10 Number of temporary jobs created 52,000          100,000        
Employ youth (16-25) in the programme Number of youth(16-25 years)employed 50                 50                 
Conduct empowerment impact assessments Number of empowerment impact assessments completed 1                   1                   
Provide training workshops for contractors Number of contractor training workshops provided 322               24                 

Output Type
Estimated Annual Targets

Performance Measures

 

7. Other Programme Information 
7.1 Personnel numbers and costs 
 
Table 5.14:  Personnel numbers and costs: Public Works  

As at
 31 March 2006

As at
 31 March 2007

As at
 31 March 2008

As at
 31 March 2009

As at
 31 March 2010

As at
 31 March 2011

As at
 31 March 2012

 1. Administration  491  434  488  495   495  580  505 
 2. Public Works                                                                                              1 429                   
 3. Community Based Public Works Programme                                                                                                                                   

 Total personnel numbers  491  434  488  495   495 2 009  505 
 personnel cost  Total (R'000) 226 440 213 981 241 236 321 650  315 136  333 724 353 371 

t cost  Uni (R'000)  461  493  494  650   637  166  700 

Programme
R'000
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ks  

 

 

Table 5.15:  Details of personnel numbers and costs: Public Wor
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

Audited Main
budget

Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Total for department  
491            434              488   495   495  2 009   505   527   551  (74.86)

 226 440  213 981  241 236  305 418  319 265  321 650  315 136  333 724  353 371  (2.03)
of which  

  115   128   60   60   60   205   226   238   249 10.00 
 16 995  16 202  16 202  8 710  8 710  29 930  32 923  34 734  36 297 10.00 

23.42 29.49 12.30 12.12 12.12 10.20 44.65 45.14 45.14 337.60
7.51 7.57 6.72 2.85 2.73 9.31 10.45 10.41 10.27 12.27 

  237   76   76   92   92   277   305   335   350 10.00 
 28 065  9 622  20 222  12 600  12 600  37 949  41 744  45 918  47 985 10.00 

48.27 17.51 15.57 18.59 18.59 13.79 60.34 63.60 63.60 337.60
12.39 4.50 8.38 4.13 3.95 11.80 13.25 13.76 13.58 12.27 

 2 101  1 810  1 719  1 716  1 716  3 120   563   603   630  (81.96)
 221 167  229 159  220 723  237 874  237 874  208 141  89 144  83 759  87 528  (57.17)

427.90 417.05 352.25 346.67 346.67 155.30 111.45 114.34 114.34  (28.24)
97.67 107.09 91.50 77.88 74.51 64.71 28.29 25.10 24.77  (56.29)

6                                                91                                                   (100.00)
 9 312  5 824                                              7 600 769                                                   (100.00)

                                             4.53                                                   (100.00)
4.11 2.72                                              2363.06                                                   (100.00)

  12   20   20   12   12   65   19   19   20  (71.38)
 2 290  2 532  2 532  2 651  2 651 2 961 643  3 897  4 279  4 471  (99.87)

2.44 4.61    3.24    #VALUE!
1.01 1.18    920.77    #VALUE!

Personnel cost as % of total for department
Finance component

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

Personnel numbers (head count)
Personnel cost (R'000)

Human resources component
Personnel numbers (head count)
Personnel cost (R'000)

Head count as % of total for department

Personnel numbers (head count)
Personnel cost (R'000)

Head count as % of total for department
Personnel cost as % of total for department

Full time workers
Personnel numbers (head count)

Personnel cost as % of total for department

Contract workers
Personnel numbers (head count)
Personnel cost (R'000)

Head count as % of total for department

Personnel cost (R'000)
Head count as % of total for department
Personnel cost as % of total for department

  43   4Personnel numbers (head count)
Part-time workers

8.76 10.60 
Personnel cost (R'000)

Head count as % of total for department
Personnel cost as % of total for department

 
 
 
7.2 Training 
 
Table 5.16: Payments on training: Public Works 

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Administration  3 733  4 930  4 155  5 113  5 113  5 113  5 343  5 583  5 834 4.50 
Subsistence and travel  
Payments on tuition  
Other  3 733  4 930  4 155  5 113  5 113  5 113  5 343  5 583  5 834 4.50 

Public Works                                                                                                              
Subsistence and travel  
Payments on tuition  
Other                                                                                                              

Community Based Public Works 
Programme

                                                                                                             

Subsistence and travel  
Payments on tuition  
Other                                                                                                              

 3 733  4 930  4 155  5 113  5 113  5 113  5 343  5 583  5 834 4.50 

 2.

 1.

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

 3.

 Total payments on training  
 
The departmental training is coordinated and budgeted for under programme 1, sub programme 1.3 
corporate supports, hence only Administration is populated. 
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Table 5.17 Information on training: Department of Public Works 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

Audited Main
budget

Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Number of staff   491   434   488   495   495  2 009   505   527   551  (74.86)
Number of personnel trained  1 223  1 301  1 340  1 400  1 400  1 400  1 500  2 000  2 700 7.14 

of which  
Male 943               676               751               770              770              770              825             1,100          1,500          7.14 
Female 280               625               589               630              630              630              675             900             1,200          7.14 

Number of training opportunities  1 181  1 371  2 791  1 400  1 400  1 400  1 500  2 000  2 600 7.14 
of which  

Tertiary 31                 208               495               518              518              518              555             740             800             7.14 
Workshops 1,100           890               684               714              714              714              765             1,020          1,500          7.14 
Seminars 50                 273               1,612           168              168              168              180             240             300             7.14 
Other  

Number of bursaries offered 99                 47                 58                 62                53                53                65               70               80               22.64 
Number of interns appointed 45                 50                 66                 66                66                66                66               70               80                              
Number of learnerships appointed 30                 322               350               463              413              413              400             500             550              (3.15)
Number of days spent on training  

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

 
 
 
7.3 Reconciliation of structural changes 
 
There are no structural changes to report on.  
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Annexure to Budget Statement 2 
 

Department of Public Works 
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Table B1: Specification of receipts: Public Works 
 

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Tax receipts                                                                                                   
Casino taxes                                                                                                   
Motor vehicle licences                                                                                                   
Horseracing                                                                                                   
Other taxes                                                                                                   

 9 767  11 627  9 276  11 910  11 910  11 910  13 101  14 411  15 132 10.00 
 9 767  11 627  9 276  11 910  11 910  11 910  13 101  14 411  15 132 10.00 

                                                                                                  
Administrative fees                                                                                                   
Other sales  9 767  11 627  9 276  11 910  11 910  11 910  13 101  14 411  15 132 10.00 

Of which  
Boarding & Lodging  13 417  11 627  11 750  11 910  11 910  11 910  13 101  14 411  15 132 10.00 

                                                                                                  
Transfers received from                                                                                                   
Fines, penalties and forfeits                                                                                                   

                                                                                                  
Sales of capital assets                                                                                                   

                                                                                                  
 9 767  11 627  9 276  11 910  11 910  11 910  13 101  14 411  15 132 10.00 

Sales of scrap, waste, arms and other used current goods 

Interest, dividends and rent on land

Financial transactions in assets and liabilities
Total departmental receipts

Sales by market  establishments

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

Sales of goods and services other than capital assets
Sales of goods and services produced by department (excluding 
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able B2: Details of payments and estimates by economic classification: Public Works T
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

budget budget estimate
m-term estimates

Current payments  463 348  485 978  585 945  781 701  796 250  795 904  813 922  819 418  860 392 2.26 
Compensation of employees  226 440  213 981  241 236  305 418  319 265  321 650  315 136  333 724  353 371  (2.03)

Salaries and wages  192 275  181 606  193 387  264 528  278 375  280 712  282 586  298 316  319 159 0.67 
Social contributions  34 165  32 375  47 849  40 890  40 890  40 938  32 550  35 408  34 212  (20.49)

Goods and services  236 908  271 435  344 709  476 283  476 985  474 254  498 786  485 694  507 021 5.17 
Of which  

Advertising   568   866  4 398  3 158  3 159  1 944  3 391  2 603  3 478 74.43 
Audit cost: External  6 485  2 949  3 341  3 292  3 292  3 292  7 088  7 450  3 762 115.31 
Cons/prof:business & advisory services  41 906  45 228  38 820  78 226  64 928  64 928  76 255  20 890  19 838 17.45 
Contractors  75 743  80 822  136 675  8 242  8 242  7 682  193 248  231 912  243 170 2415.59 
Inventory: Other consumbles  2 695  3 488  3 801  3 078  3 078  2 978  3 228  2 143  2 905 8.39 
Inventory: Stationery and printing                                       836   836   836  1 500                2 400 79.43 
Lease payments                                      90 421  94 421  94 421  117 820  119 518  125 200 24.78 
Travel and subsistence  19 444  25 162  28 007  37 811  37 811  37 283  40 469  41 565  43 858 8.55 
Training & staff development  2 205  6 473  12 902  7 162  7 162  7 162  8 817  12 120  12 674 23.11 
Venues and facilities   447   165  2 538  2 828  2 828  3 180  3 634  4 055  4 080 14.28 
Other                                                                                                                        

Interest and rent on land               562                                                                                                
 16 780  6 932  7 747  124 691  125 691  125 719  139 361  153 027  162 125 10.85 

Provinces and municipalities  5 488   276  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 
Provinces                                                                                                                        
Municipalities  5 488   276  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 

Municipalities  4 775   113  (  9 )  119 638  119 638  119 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 12.06 
Municipal agencies and funds   713   163                           1 000  1 000                                             (100.00)

Departmental agencies and accounts                                                                                                                        
Households  11 292  6 656  7 756  5 053  5 053  5 081  5 300  5 560  5 810 4.31 

Social benefits  4 441  5 056  5 738  4 053  4 053  3 920  3 800  3 986  4 165  (3.06)
Other transfers to households  6 851  1 600  2 018  1 000  1 000  1 161  1 500  1 574  1 645 29.20 

  57  2 234                                                                                                
Provinces and municipalities   24   7                                                                                                

Municipalities   24   7                                                                                                
Municipalities                                                                                                                        
Municipal agencies and funds   24   7                                                                                                

Households   33  2 227                                                                                                
Social benefits   33                                                                                                            
Other transfers to households              2 227                                                                                                

 16 837  9 166  7 747  124 691  125 691  125 719  139 361  153 027  162 125 10.85 
Provinces and municipalities  5 512   283  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 

Municipalities  5 512   283  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 
Municipalities  4 775   113  (  9 )  119 638  119 638  119 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 12.06 
Municipal agencies and funds   737   170                           1 000  1 000                                             (100.00)

Households  11 325  8 883  7 756  5 053  5 053  5 081  5 300  5 560  5 810 4.31 
Social benefits  4 474  5 056  5 738  4 053  4 053  3 920  3 800  3 986  4 165  (3.06)
Other transfers to households  6 851  3 827  2 018  1 000  1 000  1 161  1 500  1 574  1 645 29.20 

Payments for capital assets  37 433  6 887  16 009  41 860  46 860  47 178  57 699  60 840  72 453 22.30 
Buildings and other fixed structures   215              13 639  38 321  43 321  43 028  47 161  57 645  60 354 9.61 

Buildings   374              12 954  38 321  43 321  43 028  45 361  57 645  60 354 5.42 
Other fixed structures  (  159 )               685                                         1 800                              

Machinery and equipment  36 846  6 865  2 370  3 539  3 539  4 150  10 538  3 195  12 099 153.93 
Transport equipment  34 893  4 083                                                                                                
Other machinery and equipment  1 953  2 782  2 370  3 539  3 539  4 150  10 538  3 195  12 099 153.93 

  372   22                                                                                                

Total economic classification  517 618  502 031  609 701  948 252  968 801  968 801 1 010 982 1 033 285 1 094 970 4.35 

Transfers and subsidies to (Current)

% change 
from 2008/09

Transfers and subsidies to (Capital)

Transfers and subsidies to (Total)

Software and other intangible

Audited Main Adjusted Revised MediuR' 000
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Total economic classification  147 148  142 270  155 500  196 406  203 182  203 182  228 268  225 236  247 025 12.35 

Table B2: Details of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 1 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

Audited Main
budget

Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Current payments  134 676  131 126  145 708  187 814  194 590  193 951  210 630  216 481  229 116 8.60 
Compensation of employees  84 086  68 106  85 933  119 452  126 228  127 894  126 469  132 165  149 531  (1.11)

Salaries and wages  69 136  58 341  60 052  106 115  112 891  114 557  123 788  128 102  145 323 8.06 
Social contributions  14 950  9 765  25 881  13 337  13 337  13 337  2 681  4 063  4 208  (79.90)

Goods and services  50 590  62 458  59 775  68 362  68 362  66 057  84 161  84 316  79 585 27.41 
Of which  

Administrative fees                                   662                                                                350   455  
Advertising   214   553  1 181  1 442  1 442   301  1 607  1 727  1 830 433.89 
Assets <R5000   56   949  1 003   160   160   160   200   150                 25.00 
Audit cost: External  6 485  2 949  3 341  3 277  3 277  3 277  7 088  7 450  3 762 116.30 
Bursaries (employees)   552   139   298   418   418   418   540                                 29.19 
Catering: Departmental activities                   583   807  1 187  1 187  1 072   980   933  1 285  (8.58)
Communication  4 318  5 228  8 223  6 720  6 720  5 634  6 780  7 550  7 370 20.34 
Computer  1 960  9 149  7 318   95   95   95   230                                 142.11 
Cons/prof:business & advisory services  14 438  14 328  8 344  16 865  16 865  16 865  20 693  20 890  14 870 22.70 
Cons/prof: Legal cost                  2 000   738   863   863   863  1 200  1 500  1 571 39.05 
Contractors                   669   704   740   740   740                   816   854  (100.00)
Agency & support/outsourced services                                                                                                                                               
Entertainment   495   387   102                                                                                               
Inventory: Medical supplies   497                                   767   767  1 263   987   842   882  (21.85)
Inventory: Other consumbles  2 165  2 413  2 887  1 609  1 609  1 509  2 213  2 116  2 268 46.65 
Inventory: Stationery and printing                                                   836   836   836  1 500                  2 400 79.43 
Lease payments                                                  5 421  5 421  5 421  4 320  3 530  3 696  (20.31)
Owned & leasehold property expenditure                                                   281   281   281                                                  (100.00)
Travel and subsistence  13 256  14 269  15 161  20 550  20 550  19 537  24 268  25 395  26 652 24.22 
Training & staff development  2 183  4 766  3 944  6 108  6 108  6 108  7 898  6 941  7 267 29.31 
Operating expenditure  3 895  3 925  4 306   452   452   452  2 000  2 281  2 429 342.48 
Venues and facilities   76   151   756   571   571  1 225  1 657  1 845  1 994 35.27 
Other                                                                                                                                               

Interest and rent on land                   562                                                                                                               
Interest                   562                                                                                                               
Rent on land                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                              
Unauthorised expenditure                                                                                                                                               

 11 649  8 997  7 697  5 053  5 053  5 081  5 300  5 560  5 810 4.31 
Provinces and municipalities  4 798   116                                                                                                               

Provinces                                                                                                                                               
Provincial Revenue Funds                                                                                                                                               
Provincial agencies and funds                                                                                                                                               

Municipalities  4 798   116                                                                                                               
Municipalities  4 767   110                                                                                                               
Municipal agencies and funds   31   6                                                                                                               

Households  6 851  8 881  7 697  5 053  5 053  5 081  5 300  5 560  5 810 4.31 
Social benefits                  5 056  5 679  4 053  4 053  3 920  3 800  3 986  4 165  (3.06)
Other transfers to households  6 851  3 825  2 018  1 000  1 000  1 161  1 500  1 574  1 645 29.20 

Payments for capital assets   823  2 147  2 095  3 539  3 539  4 150  12 338  3 195  12 099 197.30 
Buildings and other fixed structures                                   3                                               1 800                                  

Buildings                                   3                                                                                               
Other fixed structures                                                                                               1 800                                  

Machinery and equipment   823  2 125  2 092  3 539  3 539  4 150  10 538  3 195  12 099 153.93 
Transport equipment                                                                                                                                               
Other machinery and equipment   823  2 125  2 092  3 539  3 539  4 150  10 538  3 195  12 099 153.93 

Cultivated assets                                                                                                                                               
                  22                                                                                                               

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

Financial transactions in assets and liabilities

Transfers and subsidies to (Total)

Software and other intangible
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Budget Statement 2:  2009/10 

Table B2: Details of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 2 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

Audited Main
budget

Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Current payments  301 904  338 570  418 697  574 560  575 262  575 555  542 786  569 074  602 459  (5.69)
Compensation of employees  135 028  137 792  146 050  172 800  172 800  173 471  167 917  178 482  184 567  (3.20)

Salaries and wages  116 766  116 101  125 166  147 584  147 584  148 255  141 161  150 346  155 116  (4.78)
Social contributions  18 262  21 691  20 884  25 216  25 216  25 216  26 756  28 136  29 451 6.11 

Goods and services  166 876  200 778  272 647  401 760  402 462  402 084  374 869  390 592  417 892  (6.77)
Of which  

Administrative fees   180   132   164   999   999   999  1 250                                 25.13 
Advertising   331   264   439   568   569   569   810                   650 42.36 
Audit cost: External                                                   15   15   15                                                  (100.00)
Catering: Departmental activities   180   281   283   252   252   307   300                   520  (2.28)
Communication   777   944   352                                                50   67   70  
Computer                   17   127   50   50   50   120                                 140.00 
Cons/prof:business & advisory services  27 468  30 900  30 476  61 361  48 063  48 063  25 570                  4 968  (46.80)
Contractors  57 774  74 877  135 701  7 042  7 042  6 482  192 468  230 370  242 316 2869.27 
Entertainment   9                                                                                                                               
Inventory: Other consumbles   521  1 060   914  1 446  1 446  1 446  1 006   27   628  (30.43)
Lease payments                                                  85 000  89 000  89 000  113 500  115 988  121 504 27.53 
Owned & leasehold property expenditure  17 792  19 873  20 900  202 697  212 696  212 696                                                  (100.00)
Travel and subsistence  5 082  9 828  10 873  14 825  14 825  15 180  13 798  13 663  15 304  (9.10)
Training & staff development   22   144  2 996                                                               4 230  4 429  
Operating expenditure  56 369  62 444  68 178  25 755  25 755  25 730  24 287  24 737  25 692  (5.61)
Venues and facilities   371   14  1 244  1 750  1 750  1 547  1 710  1 510  1 811 10.54 
Other                                                                                                                                               

Unauthorised expenditure                                                                                                                                               
 5 131   162   50  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 

Provinces and municipalities   690   160  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 
Provinces                                                                                                                                               
Municipalities   690   160  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 

Municipalities   8   3  (  9 )  119 638  119 638  119 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 12.06 
Municipal agencies and funds   682   157                                  1 000  1 000                                                  (100.00)

Households  4 441   2   59                                                                                               
Social benefits  4 441                   59                                                                                               
Other transfers to households                   2                                                                                                               

Payments for capital assets  1 416  4 663  13 898  38 321  43 321  43 028  45 361  57 645  60 354 5.42 
Buildings and other fixed structures   215                  13 636  38 321  43 321  43 028  45 361  57 645  60 354 5.42 

Buildings   374                  12 951  38 321  43 321  43 028  45 361  57 645  60 354 5.42 
Other fixed structures  (  159 )                   685                                                                                               

Machinery and equipment   829  4 663   262                                                                                               
Transport equipment                  4 083                                                                                                               
Other machinery and equipment   829   580   262                                                                                               

Cultivated assets                                                                                                                                               
  372                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                              

l economic classification  308 451  343 395  432 645  732 519  739 221  739 221  722 208  774 186  819 128  (2.30)

Transfers and subsidies to (Total)

Software and other intangible

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09

Tota
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Public Works  

 

nomic classification: Programme 3 
 
Table B2: Details of payments and estimates by eco

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Audited Main

budget
Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Current payments  26 768  16 282  21 540  19 327  26 398  26 398  60 506  33 863  28 817 129.21 
Compensation of employees  7 326  8 083  9 253  13 166  20 237  20 285  20 750  23 077  19 273 2.29 

Salaries and wages  6 373  7 164  8 169  10 829  17 900  17 900  17 637  19 868  18 720  (1.47)
Social contributions   953   919  1 084  2 337  2 337  2 385  3 113  3 209   553 30.52 

Goods and services  19 442  8 199  12 287  6 161  6 161  6 113  39 756  10 786  9 544 550.35 
Of which  

Administrative fees                   29                                                                974  1 240  1 082  
Advertising   23   49  2 778  1 148  1 148  1 074   974   876   998  (9.31)
Bursaries (employees)                                                                                                383   412   458  
Catering: Departmental activities   129   202   766   432   432   427   383   370   423  (10.30)
Communication   68                                                                                                                               
Cons/prof:business & advisory services                                                                                               29 992                                  
Cons/prof: Legal cost                                                                                                780   992  1 983  
Contractors  17 969  5 276   270   460   460   460   780   726                 69.57 
Entertainment   138                                                                                                                               
Inventory: Military stores                                                                                                9                                  
Inventory: Other consumbles   9   15                   23   23   23   9                   9  (60.87)
Transport provided dept activity                                                                                               1 550  1 655  1 060  
Travel and subsistence  1 106  1 065  1 973  2 436  2 436  2 566  2 403  2 507  1 902  (6.35)
Training & staff development                  1 563  5 962  1 054  1 054  1 054   919   949   978  (12.81)
Operating expenditure                                                   101   101   101   333   359   376 229.70 
Venues and facilities                                   538   507   507   408   267   700   275  (34.56)
Other                                                                                                                                               

Unauthorised expenditure                                                                                                                                               
  57   7                                                                                                               

Provinces and municipalities   24   7                                                                                                               
Provinces                                                                                                                                               
Municipalities   24   7                                                                                                               

Municipalities                                                                                                                                               
Municipal agencies and funds   24   7                                                                                                               

Households   33                                                                                                                               
Social benefits   33                                                                                                                               
Other transfers to households                                                                                                                                               

Payments for capital assets  35 194   77   16                                                                                               
Buildings and other fixed structures                                                                                                                                               

Buildings                                                                                                                                               
Other fixed structures                                                                                                                                               

Machinery and equipment  35 194   77   16                                                                                               
Transport equipment  34 893                                                                                                                               
Other machinery and equipment   301   77   16                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                              

Total economic classification  62 019  16 366  21 556  19 327  26 398  26 398  60 506  33 863  28 817 129.21 

Transfers and subsidies to (Total)

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09
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Budget Statement 2:  2009/10 

 

Table B4: Details of transfers to local government 
2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

Audited Main
budget

Adjusted 
budget

Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

Category A  3 358                                28 006  28 006  28 006  31 367  34 503  34 503 12.00 
Nelson Mandela Metro 3,358          -                -                28,006        28,006        28,006        31,367        34,503        34,503        12.00 

Category B                                               91 623  91 623  91 623  102 683  112 952  112 952 12.07 
Amahlathi                                                597   597   597   669   736   736 12.00 
Baviaans                                                197   197   197   221   243   243 12.00 
Blue Crane Route                                                667   667   667   747   822   822 12.00 
Buffalo City -                -                -                22,162        22,162        22,162         24 887  27 376  27 376 12.30 
Camdebo                                               1 756  1 756  1 756  1 967  2 163  2 163 12.00 
Elundini                                                438   438   438   491   540   540 12.00 
Emalahleni                                                100   100   100   112   123   123 12.00 
Engcobo                                                96   96   96   108   118   118 12.00 
Gariep                                               1 025  1 025  1 025  1 148  1 263  1 263 12.00 
Great Kei -                -                -                  112   112   112   125   138   138 12.00 
Ikwezi                                                214   214   214   240   264   264 12.00 
Ingquza                                                840   840   840   941  1 035  1 035 12.00 
Inkwanca                                                404   404   404   452   498   498 12.00 
Intsika Yethu                                                104   104   104   116   128   128 12.00 
Inxuba Yethemba                                               1 794  1 794  1 794  2 009  2 210  2 210 12.00 
King Sabata Dalindyebo                                               2 384  2 384  2 384  2 670  2 937  2 937 12.00 
Kouga                                                565   565   565   633   696   696 12.00 
Koukamma                                                75   75   75   84   92   92 12.00 
Lukhanji                                               1 951  1 951  1 951  2 185  2 404  2 404 12.00 
Makana                                               3 052  3 052  3 052  3 418  3 760  3 760 
Maletswai                                                208   208   208   233   256   256 
Matatiele                                                                                                                                        
Mbhashe                                                24   24   24   27   30   30 
Mbizana                                                                                                                                        
Mhlontlo                                                173   173   173   194   213   213 
Mnquma                                                224   224   224   251   276   276 
Ndlambe                                                100   100   100   112   123   123 
Ngqushwa                                                248   248   248   278   306   306 
Nkonkobe                                               1 800  1 800  1 800  2 016  2 218  2 218 
Ntabankulu                                                48   48   48   54   59   59 
Nxuba                                               48 458  48 458  48 458  54 273  59 700  59 700 
Nyandeni                                                177   177   177   198   218   218 
Port St Johns                                                147   147   147   165   181   181 
Qaukeni                                                103   103   103   115   127   127 
Sakisizwe                                                103   103   103   115   127   127 
Senqu                                                251   251   251   281   309   309 
Sundays River Valley                                                728   728   728   815   897   897 12.00 
Tsolwana                                                109   109   109   122   134   134 12.00 
Umzimkhulu                                                                                                                                         
Umzimvubu                                                189   189   189   212   233   233 12.00 

Unallocated                                                                                                                                         
Category C  2 154   283  (  9 )   9  1 009  1 009   11   12  8 860  (98.91)
Alfred Nzo 59               63               -                -                -                -                -                -                -                 
Amathole 1,951          46               -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Cacadu 56               11               -                9                 9                 9                 11               12               12               22.22 
Chris Hani 78               21               -                -                -                -                -                -                -                 
OR Tambo 335             44               -                -                -                -                -                -                -                 
Ukhahlamba 21               -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                 
Unallocated  (  346 )   98  (  9 )                 1 000  1 000  (  0 )   0  8 848  (100.00)
Unallocated / unclassified                                                                                                                                        
Total transfers to local government  5 512   283  (  9 )  119 638  120 638  120 638  134 061  147 467  156 315 11.13 

R' 000
% change 

from 
2008/09
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